
 

Walworth Community Council 
 

Monday 24 January 2011 
7.00 pm 

Walworth Methodist Church, London, SE5 0EN 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 14 January 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
December 2010. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

7.10 pm 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

8. LEND LEASE - CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 

7.15 pm 

9. LICENSING - SEX ESTABLISHMENTS CONSULTATION  
 

7.25 pm 

 David Franklin 
 
To introduce the consultation and process for responding. 
 

 

10. TRANSPORT - TRANSPORT PLAN CONSULTATION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

7.35 pm 

 Linda Webb 
 
To introduce the consultation and process for responding. 
 

 

11. UPDATE ON HOUSING REPAIRS SCRUTINY  
 

7.45 pm 

 Cllr Gavin Edwards, chair of the Housing and Community Safety Sub-
Committee, to update on the outcome of the housing repairs scrutiny 
review which the community council contributed to. 
 

 

 BREAK - OPPORTUNITY FOR RESIDENTS TO CHAT TO 
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS 
 

 

12. A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL - UPDATE  
 

8.15 pm 

 Cllr Richard Livingstone, cabinet member for finance and resources   

 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

13. HOUSING - YOUR SERVICE YOUR CHOICE  
 

8.45 pm 

 Margaret O’Brien, Head of Housing Management. 
 

 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Pages 13 - 25) 
 

9.15 pm 

 Responses to questions raised at the previous meeting attached. 
 
Please submit your written questions to the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 
or Constitutional Officer. 
 
 

 

15. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 26 - 29) 
 

9.20 pm 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider the local parking amendments set out in the report. 
 

 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 
 

 

17. SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS  
 

9.25 pm 

 Executive Function 
 
To agree the appointment of nominees from Governor Development (GD), 
as set out in the closed agenda, to serve as local authority school governors. 
 
 

 

 
Date:  Friday 14 January 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require tr
[...]
ez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7385 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò ti Àwùjo ti a yi pada si ede abínibí re,

ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Agenda Annex
1



Igbo:

Asusu
I choo imata gbasara Council na asusu gi ikpoo ha n’okara igwe 020 7525 7385
ma obu igaa hu ndi oru ha na 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7385 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7385 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

2



 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 13 December 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Monday 13 December 2010 at 
7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor John Friary 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Interim Head of Planning and Transport 
Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement 
Jon Abbott, Project Director 
Geri McLeary, Aylesbury Programme Director 
Pauline Bonner, Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Lee Griffiths, Community Council Development Officer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked councillors to introduce 
themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors: Coyle, Garfield, Lauder and Morrissey. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made the following declarations of interest, 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
3



 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 13 December 2010 
 

Agenda Item 9 Aylesbury Update. 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed, Personal, as a trustee of the Creation Trust. 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton, Personal, as a resident of the Aylesbury estate. 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair made the following community announcements: 
 
Dog Control Consultation 
The chair invited residents to complete the dog consultation document. The purpose of the 
consultation was to find if residents wanted the council to introduce new powers, called dog 
control orders (DCOs), which would allow on the spot fines of £50 for such offences borough 
wide. 

 

Civic Aware Nominations 
The chair explained that the awards were for nominations which demonstrate a sustained 
contribution or commitment by an individual, group, organisation or business for the benefit 
of Southwark residents and/or the interest of the Borough more generally. The chair invited 
residents to complete the nomination forms. 

 

Community Payback 

The chair introduced Jackie Smith from the London probation service who explained the role 
of community payback and how it could benefit the local community. 

 

Police Cadets 

The chair introduced PC Scott Frost who explained the role of the police cadets and invited 

4



 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 13 December 2010 
 

residents to attend an open day on 18 January at the Walworth Academy from 7-9pm to 
lear
[...]
 a response team rather than a location based teams so that they could 
respond better to community safety issues as they arose. 
 

8.2 CHIEF INSPECTOR HARPER  
 

 Chief Inspector Harper explained that he was responsible for the Safer Neighbourhoods 
Teams, Safer Transport and Safer Schools for the Southwark area. He outlined some of 
the roles within the police that local people could get involved with, including the cadets 
scheme where young people assisted the police with test purchasing and policing at 
events such as the London Marathon. Southwark had around 70 volunteer constables who 
were unpaid and gave several hours a week of their time and had the same powers as 
other uniformed police.  The Met also had a volunteer manager programme where people 
volunteered at least 10 hours a week to work in mainly back office functions, this released 

5



 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 13 December 2010 
 

police officers to patrol. 
 
The Chief Inspector invited residents to take part in a review of Safer Neighbourhoods 
policing in the Borough. A questionnaire was available on the met police website which 
consisted of 9 questions around key areas of safer neighbourhood delivery. The 
consultation would be open until 21 January 2011. Chief Inspector Harper explained that 
the purpose of the review was to analyse whether the current model, of one sergeant, two 
constables and three PCSOs, was meeting the demands of local communities and 
whether it was appropriate to apply this model across all areas regardless of particular 
local needs. 
 
The Chief Inspector took questions from the floor relating to the impact of saving cuts on 
policing, the level of police officers born in Southwark and the proportion of officers from 
BME backgrounds, the level of investment in safer transport in terms of road safety in the 
Borough. In response he explained that at a local level there was a commitment to at least 
the preservation of front line services and th
[...]
iver tram would 
needed to be funded by TfL, that the re-housing was continuing but would take time and 
that the council would keep residents updated. She also explained that the council was 
awaiting confirmation from the HCA on how tenancy agreements would be affected. 
 
 

10. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE UPDATE 
 

 

 Rob Deck and Susie Wilson introduced themselves to residents and explained the role of 
Lend Lease in the Elephant and Castle regeneration project. Susie outlined the timescales 
for the project and where to find information on the regeneration master plan. 
 
Rob and Susie took questions from the floor around what opportunities would be available 
to local people on the project, the possibility of including a war memorial for Gurney Street 
in the development plans, the opportunities for resident comments on the consultation 
strategy, the format of the consultation process and the potential liaison groups and the 
level of affordable housing in the regeneration scheme. 
 
Susie explained that Lend Lease had a non-profit organisation ‘BeOnsite’.  The aim of ‘Be 
Onsite’ is to find job opportunities for people who are furthest away from the job market. 
Susie also explained that Lend Lease has a long track record of providing training and 
employment opportunities, an example being The Learning Shop at Bluewater shopping 
centre in Kent, which has placed over 22,000 jobs over the last 12 years.  Susie would 
report back to the community council on the consultation process. Rob explained that 
Lend Lease has an obligation to provide a minimum of 25% affordable housing. 
 
Simon Bevan, Interim Head of Planning and Transport, informed the meeting of the role of 
the planning department in comparison to Lend Lease’s role. 
 
Attendees asked further questions about the level of affordable housing, viability checks at 
different stages of the development, the possibility of Lend Lease committing to the 
London Living Wage for people working on the development; when the leisure centre will 
be ready to use; when the first planning application will be made and how that application 
will fit with policy such as the supplementary planning document. 
 
Simon re-iterated that Lend Lease had an obligation to provide a certain level of social 
housing some of which would include shared ownership.  
 
Rob will check & advise whether Lend Lease can commit to the London Living Wage on 
the Project. Residents were advised that the first phase application was expected to be 
submitted within the next 12 months.    
 
It was hoped the leisure centre would open in 2014 but this was not part of the agreement 
with Lend Lease. 
 
Simon confirmed that any decisions on the planning applications submitted by Lend Lease 
would be taken in the policy and statutory framework which all planning decisions are 
taken. Simon advised that planning policy was being updated and that there would be a 
new supplementary planning document which would provide clear guidelines for 
applications to be considered against. 

7



 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 13 December 2010 
 

 
Some residents informed Lend Lease that they had undertaken surveys of some of the 
trees in the area and would be willing to share this information with Lend Lease to ensure 
the retained greenness of the estate. Susie invited residents to send any relevant 
information directly to her. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 The following public questions were submitted the chair advised that written responses 
would be provided at the next meeting:  
 
How will the community be supported by the council in establishing a meaningful dialogue 
with Lend Lease? 
 
How will the masterplan for the Elephant and Castle regeneration enhance the existing 
habitat? 
 
What efforts will the council be making to ensure that the regeneration project is directly 
benefitting local residents in terms of training and job opportunities at all levels? 
 
How are the council going to monitor the safety aspects for wardens and the public during 
the demolition and rebuilding of the Heygate estate? 
 
How many training schemes places did Lend Lease have on their Olympic sites? 
 
How many socially rented homes will Lend Lease be building at the Elephant? 
 
When will the steering group for the Elephant Regeneration be convened? 
 
The transport issues at the Aylesbury and Elephant and Castle will be addressed in the 
Southwark Transport Strategy which is about to begin public consultation. Can we be 
given the timetable for this consultation and can there be a discussion on this at the 
community council during the public consultation? 
 
How can local communities access police reports on incidents in their neighbourhood? A 
the same location on Townsend Street there have been a mugging in 2009 and a serious 
assault in 2010. Did the police report identify any factor in the local environment which are 
in need of attention (e.g. lighting, debris, overgrowth, building design). How can this 
information be obtained? 
 

 Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

8



www.southwark.gov.uk/transportplan

Transport Plan
Have your say

In response to the Mayor’s Transport Strategy, a new 

document concerning travel and transport in Southwark 

has now been written. The Transport Plan identifies ways 

to improve travel within, to and from the borough. It 

sets out our three year investment programme as well as 

including our long term goals, for the next 20 years.

Agenda Item 10
9



A snapshot of transport within the 
borough and the challenges we are facing
Our transport objectives 
A delivery plan 
A performance monitoring plan which can 
be used to assess whether the plan is 
working.

What the Transport 
Plan contains

Consultation
The Transport Plan contains transport initiatives 
and policies that will affect all sections of the 
community and it is important that everyone is 
given the opportunity to have their say.

The consu
[...]
ympic 
Games and Paralympic Games Limited (LOCOG) 2007. All rights reserved.

The construction of the venues and infrastructure of the London 2012 Games is funded by the National Lottery through the Olympic Lottery 
Distributor, the Department for Culture, Media and Sport, the Mayor of London and the London Development Agency.

This publication is available on request in other languages and formats. For a large 
print, easy read, Braille, Word or audio version please email 
enquiries@london2012.com or phone 0808 100 2012 and quote reference 
ODA 2010/267

This document can be found in the publications section of london2012.com
Please phone for a free translation

Ju lutemi telefononi për përkthime falas

Fadlan soo wac tarjumaad lacag la’aan ah

Lütfen ücretsiz çeviri için arayin

Llámenos para conseguir una traducción gratuita

Téléphonez pour obtenir une traduction gratuite

24



 
Walworth Community Council 
Monday 24 January 2011 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this to Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, or Lee 
Griffiths, Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

25



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

15. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 January 
2011 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Local Parking Amendments  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Walworth Community Council 

From: 
 

Senior Engineer, Network Development 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 

appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
2. Perimeter of Burgess Park (Addington Square, Neate Street, Wells Way) – Install 

seven (blue badge) destination disabled bays. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. This report presents pro
[...]

4 January 2011 

 

28



APPENDIX 129



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-2011 
WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

Note: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) 
(Tel: 020 7525 7385) 

 
 Copies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                      1 Audit Manager 1 
Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Catherine Bowman                                          1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Patrick Diamond                                              1   
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                     1   
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE                                       1   
Councillor Darren Merrill                                                   1   
Councillor Abdul Mohammed                                            1 Borough Commander 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey                                               1 Southwark Police   
 
 

 Station 
323 Borough High Street 

 

Other Members  London SE1 1JL  
Councillor Lisa Rajan 1   
  Trade Unions  
  UNISON Southwark Branch 1 
Libraries 6 Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Local Studies Library  1 TGWU/ACTS       1 
  Tony O’Brien, UCATT 1 
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Walworth Area Housing Office                             1 
    
  One Stop Shop Walworth 1 
Members of Parliament  151 Walworth Road  
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1 London, SE17 1 RY  
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
    
  Total 69 
    
    
Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

40   

 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	
	
	5 Minutes
	10 Transport - Transport Plan Consultation
	14 Public Question Time
	ODA quarterly employment and skills updates
	Public Question Form

	15 Local Parking Amendments

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Monday 24 January 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Walworth Methodist Church, London, SE5 0EN  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Margaret O'Brien, Head of Housing Management 
David Franklin, Licensing Officer 
Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner 
Richard George, Business Improvement Officer 
Pauline Bonner, Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Lee Griffiths, Community Council Development Officer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and ask councillors to introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Bowman. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillors made the following declarations of interest: 
 



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

Agenda item 9. Licensing - Sex Establishments Consultation. 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE, Personal and Non Prejudicial, as chair of the Licensing 
committee. 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items, however the chair invited Cllr Diamond to address the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr Diamond requested that councillors agree to a special meeting of the community 
council, with a focus on green spaces in Walworth. He proposed that the meeting be held 
on 1 March 2011. 
 
Councillors were in agreement to hold an additional meeting and the chair advised that 
invitations would be sent once a date was finalised. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2010 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair made the following community announcements: 
 
Civic Award Nominations 

The deadline for Civic Award Nominations was  31st January, nomination forms were 
available at the meeting 

St Saviour & St Olave's School for Girls on the New Kent Road 

Daisy Froud from AOC the design team working on an extension to the school informed 
residents that she was available at the break to discuss ideas for the extension with local 
residents. Daisy had brought along some initial outline plans for residents to input into. 

 
 

8. LEND LEASE - CONSULTATION UPDATE 
 

 

 Susie Wilson, from Lend Lease, gave a brief update on the consultation process since the 



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

last meeting. Susie reminded residents that the focus of Lend Lease was on a specific 
area within the core area of elephant and castle. She advised that the draft consultation 
strategy was moving forward and that Lend Lease would seek the views of local residents 
and groups before this was finalised. Susie encouraged people to fill out the questionnaire 
and let Lend Lease know how they wanted to be contacted. 
 
Since the last meeting some introductory meetings had taken place with organisations 
such as: Community Action Southwark, Southwark Council and Elephant Amenity 
Network.  Susie advised that Lend Lease would be seeking the views of the community on 
a range of issues including: the context and quality of the scheme, what the temporary 
uses of the site might be, sustainable transport and the ecology of the site. 
 
Lend Lease can be contacted by email at: enquiries.elephantandcastle@lendlease.co.uk 
 
Susie took questions from the floor relating to plans for community facilities such as a new 
library,  whether a regular newsletter would be published, how new policy developments 
would affect the development, whether Section 106 priorities would be part of the 
consultation, when a gathering of the broader community would take place including all the 
groups Susie had identified in her update, how the potential 80% increase in social rents 
would be dealt with, the future of the utilities contract for the site and the development of 
the shopping centre. 
 
In response, Susie and Rob Deck from Lend Lease, advised that the new library was not 
part of Lend Lease’s scope, and that a newsletter would be published in early February. 
Rob commented that Government policy regarding social rents is not yet clear.   Lend 
Lease is not a social landlord, but along with other developers Lend Lease will be 
interested to understand how Councils and Social Landlords will respond to new policy 
developments. Susie confirmed that early discussion regarding training and employment 
priorities had begun with Southwark Council and community priorities will be considered 
during the consultation and engagement process and will inform any S106 contributions.  
A baseline masterplan is expected in the spring and this will be shared when there is 
something concrete to consult on.   Lend Lease will continue to work with the council to 
seek an alternative energy solution. The shopping centre is part of the total regeneration 
area but is not owned by Lend Lease, however Rob explained that Lend Lease are in 
discussion with the current owners and hope to develop an integrated outcome. 
 
Councillors asked Lend Lease to confirm they would facilitate a meeting of local 
organisations, and that as part of the consultation their plans for training and job 
opportunities would be outlined.  Lend Lease agreed that training and employment is one 
of their priorities.  Rob also confirmed that Lend Lease would implement the ‘London 
Living Wage’ scheme for contractors working on the Elephant & Castle project.  
 
The chair closed the item by requesting that councillors provide Lend Lease with details of 
their local contacts in the community so that the consultation would be as far reaching as 
possible. 
 
 

9. LICENSING - SEX ESTABLISHMENTS CONSULTATION 
 

 

 David Franklin, Team Leader Licensing, explained that a change in legislation meant that 



4 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

sex establishments were now a licensed activity. He explained that the council had 
developed a draft policy outlining the criteria for sex establishments and that a 
questionnaire was available for residents to comment on the draft proposals. David was 
also seeking views on whether there were any locations in the area which might be 
suitable for such establishments. 
 
Attendees took part in a voting exercise which sought views on the availability of suitable 
locations; the results are attached as an appendix to the minutes. 
 
David took questions from the floor relating to: the financial benefits sex establishments 
could bring to an area and where they were situated currently. David stated that some 
people argued that this type of establishment created job opportunities and that there were 
no known establishments in the Walworth area as there was no requirement for licensing 
other than if they required a music and dancing license. As far as the council were aware 
there were currently none. 
 

10. TRANSPORT - TRANSPORT PLAN CONSULTATION 
 

 

 Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner, informed residents about the new transport plan and the 
process for consultation. The Transport plan identified ways to improve travel to and from 
the Borough, sets out the investment plans for the next 3 years and long terms goals for 
the next 20 years. A questionnaire was available for residents to express their views and 
the consultation runs until the 18 March 2011.  
 

11. UPDATE ON HOUSING REPAIRS SCRUTINY 
 

 

 Cllr Gavin Edwards, chair of the Housing and Community Safety Sub-Committee, attended 
the meeting to update residents on the scrutiny review into the housing repairs service. 
Cllr Edwards had attended the community council meeting in November where he 
conducted a voting exercise on the repairs service. Cllr Edwards explained that the review 
had focused on how the performance of the service was measured. 
 
The scrutiny subcommittee recommendations were to improve the current performance 
indicator system. Some of the suggestions of the committee included: developing a culture 
of openness and transparency between officers, councillors and tenants, repairs should be 
followed from start to finish with one reference number per job, performance should be 
measured by a satisfaction survey rather than reports by individual contractors and the 
collation of satisfaction results should be fundamentally changed so that satisfaction is 
rated as: very good, good, poor or very poor and only very good or good should be 
considered satisfactory. 
 

12. HOUSING - YOUR SERVICE YOUR CHOICE 
 

 

 Margaret O’Brien, Head of Housing Management, gave a presentation on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget and informed residents that the council was seeking their 
input in setting priorities in terms of how to achieve savings. Margaret advised that social 
rents would increase by 7.08% in 2011-12 and explained how the housing budget was 
split. Margaret asked residents to take a booklet and use the stickers provided to indicate 



5 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

where they felt the housing service’s priorities should lie. 
 
Margaret took questions from the floor relating to: how much money could be saved by 
better monitoring of/more investment in the repairs service, who has responsibility for 
housing repairs, would there be a report back in 6 months on the outcome of the housing 
repairs scrutiny, the impact of the potential 80% market value social rents, the quality of 
outdoor repairs and a specific question on repairs to kitchen cupboards in terms of what 
the council was responsible for. 
 
In response Margaret explained the service was seeking to make savings through contract 
efficiency and that £1.2 million was currently being held back from one contractor due to 
performance issues. Margaret explained that as Head of Housing Management she was 
responsible for the repairs service and praised the scrutiny review into the service as it 
highlighted problems officers were not previously aware of. A housing review group was 
being established which aimed to give residents more control of elements of the housing 
service such as the management of contracts. The 80% market value social rents would 
not affect the housing service budget as this would apply to new tenants, the impact for 
the council would be on future development/regeneration programmes. It was difficult to 
explain which repairs the council was responsible for so Margaret took the details of the 
resident at the end of the item so she could look into her particular case. 
 
Cllr Edwards hoped that the lessons learned from the scrutiny review into internal repairs 
could be applied to outdoor repairs as he suspected many of the same problems would 
exist in that area. He explained that overview and scrutiny would revisit the topic in 6 
months time to review how the recommendations had been implemented; he hoped that 
the drive for further efficiencies could be the subject of further scrutiny in the future.  
 
Cllr Diamond called on councillors to lobby their local member of parliament to protect 
vulnerable residents in the area. 
 
The chair invited Cllr Wingfield, cabinet member for housing management, to address the 
meeting. Cllr Wingfield took questions from the floor relating to the possibility of linking 
rents to income and holding senior officers in the council to account. Cllr Wingfield 
explained that it would not be lawful to link rents to income and that, in any case, this 
might impact on social mobility and aspirations of residents.  He also stated that the 
cabinet had implemented a new structure for the housing department and a new director 
with specific responsibility for the service had recently been appointed. 
 

13. A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL - UPDATE 
 

 

 Cllr Livingstone, cabinet member for finance and resources, updated the meeting on the 
budget consultation and directed residents to a results report which had been circulated. 
Cllr Livingstone explained that the draft budget would be considered by the Cabinet on the 
26 January and again on the 8 February. A plain English guide to the budget report would 
be available on the council website, which explained the technical jargon in the report. 
Residents had the opportunity to give their views on the budget until 8 February and final 
decisions would be made by Council Assembly on 22 February. 
 



6 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 The following public questions were raised: 
 
Who’s idea was it to close the parking shop on Old Kent Road without consultation? 
 
In response Cllr Morrissey explained that she was in contact with the relevant cabinet 
member regarding this and would provide a full response to the community council. 
 
Before Christmas, on two occasions, asbestos was dumped on the Newington Estate. Will 
the council now provide tenant, residents and contractors with details of the surveys held 
on the ‘Asbestos Database’ in order to prevent asbestos being worked or dumped in a 
dangerous manner? 
 
On the corner of Morecombe Street and Browning Street, how often is the green space 
supposed to be cleaned of litter and who is responsible? At the moment it is cleaned less 
than once a month, could it be attended more frequently? 
 
Can the community council be supplied with statistics of through traffic gathered in 
Walworth in recent years, including Heygate, Rodney Road, Browning Street, Stead 
Street, Thurlow Street and the Western end of East Street? 
 
In September 2010 the cabinet office minister and the leader of the House of Commons 
stated in Parliament that there was no legal requirement to be on the electoral role. Why 
does Southwark council insists on registering? 
 

15. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following local parking amendment be approved 
 
Perimeter of Burgess Park (1011Q3034) 
Install 7 (blue badge) destination disabled bays (Addington Square, Neate Street, Wells 
Way). 
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 
 



7 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

17. SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr John Springford be appointed school governor at Surrey Square Foundation 
primary school. 
 
 

 Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


